ITEM 103 R 10/1/24

(R-2025-104)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-_315785

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE <u>OCT 0 7 2024</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY CONTRACT WITH REPUBLIC SERVICES FOR THE JANUARY 2024 STORM EMERGENCY DEBRIS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM SERVICES.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

A. On January 22, 2024, the City of San Diego (City) and surrounding areas

experienced an unprecedent storm event that brought record level rainfalls in a short period of time.

B. The storm caused catastrophic flooding throughout the City including the

communities of Mountain View, Encanto, Mt. Hope, Shelltown, Southcrest, Rolando, and

San Ysidro with many residents suffering major damage to their homes, businesses, and personal effects.

C. On January 22, 2024, City of San Diego Mayor Todd Gloria proclaimed a local emergency based on the storm, which was ratified by the Council on January 29, 2024.

D. On January 22, 2024, the County of San Diego proclaimed a countywide local emergency due to the storm.

E. On January 23, 2024, the Governor of California, Gavin Newsom, declared a state of emergency in San Diego and Ventura Counties due to the storm.

F. To expedite the rebuilding of homes and business while encouraging compliance with the State of California waste diversion mandates, the Environmental Services Department (ESD) created the Debris Assistance Program to provide immediate collection, handling, proper processing, and recycling of construction and demolition (C&D) debris.

G. The Purchasing Agent may award an emergency contract without advertisement or a competitive process under San Diego Municipal Code (Code) section 22.3208.

H. The Director of the Purchasing and Contracting Department reviewed the emergency request from ESD and certified the sole source on February 21, 2024.

I. The City entered into a contract with Republic Services of San Diego to provide DAP services to those residents impacted by the January 22, 2024 storm for a not-to-exceed amount of \$5,000,000 through June 30, 2025 or until services have been completed.

J. Under Code section 22.3208(b)(2), a two-third vote of the Council is required to ratify the award of the emergency contract.

K. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. Ratify the agreement with Republic Services of San Diego to provide DAP services, including the provision of labor, material, equipment, containers, and services required for the collection, transportation, and delivery of collected storm recovery debris material to the appropriate C&D facility from the identified eligible DAP addresses and at various pickup

frequencies as requested by the City in an amount not-to-exceed \$5,000,000 through June 30,

2025 or until services have been completed.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

William Tyler Smith Deputy City Attorney

WTS:lmj:jdf 09/04/2024 Or.Dept: ESD Doc. No. 3780690

.

By

I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on ______OCT 01 2024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

attenson Βv Deputy City Clerk

10 Approved: (date)

CTODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on ______OCT_012024_____, by the following vote:

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell			X	
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Henry L. Foster III				
Marni von Wilpert	Z			
Kent Lee	Z			
Raul A. Campillo			X	
Vivian Moreno	Z			
Sean Elo-Rivera	\mathbf{Z}			

Date of final passage _____OCT_0_7_2024____

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

(Seal)

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By <u>Kindannie</u>, Deputy For Connie Patterson

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-315785